
Tillamobk County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BU/WING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

Lando{ Cheese. Trees and Ocean llree:e 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW 
PARTITION REQUEST #851-22-000419-PLNG: 

WALD & WALLACE 

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, l!ENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: 
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, 

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER 

Date of Notice: February 17, 2023 

1510 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

www. t illamook.or. us 
Building (503) 842-3407 
Planning (503) 842-3408 

Sanitation (503) 842-3409 
FAX (503) 842-1819 

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280 

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following: 

#851-22-000419-PLNG: A partition request to create two (2) residential parcels. Located northeast of the Incorporated 
City of Garibaldi, via New Miami River Road, a county road. The subject property is designated as Tax Lot 100 of Section 
02, Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon. The subject property is 
zoned Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2). The property owner is Richard Wald, and the applicant is Don Wallace 

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on March 3, 2023, will be 
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the attached criteria upon which the Department must base 
its decision. Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property 
owners within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject property for which an application has been made and other 
appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request. The decision will be 
rendered no sooner than March 6, 2023. 

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for 
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: 
www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community 
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141. 

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408 
x 3412 or email arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us. 

An Rimoldi, Plan . 

Sa bsher, CFM, Director 

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria 
Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps 

#851-22-000419-PLNG I WALD & WALLACE 1 



REVIEW CRITERIA 

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 

SECTION 3.010: RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2 ACRE AND 10 ACRE ZONE (RR-2) (RR-10) 
4. STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform to the following 
standards, unless·more restrictive supplemental regulations apply: '·" 

(a) The minimum lot size is two acres for parcels zoned before October 4, 2000. 

( e) The minimum lot width and depth shall both be I 00 feet. 
(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet. 
(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet. 
(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet. 

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE 

SECTION 070: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA 
(I) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may 
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings 
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria: 

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance; 
(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use 

Ordinance - Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance; 
(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited 

to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance; 
( d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or 

pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous 
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records 
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name; 

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County's adopted master 
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for 
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all 
proposed public improvements and dedications; 

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and 
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument; 

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any; 
(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be 

obtained prior to development; and 
(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County, special districts, 

utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not 
limited to: 
(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded 

from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition 
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district. 

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency. 

#851-22-000419-PLNGIWALD & WALLACE 2 
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Map-zoning 
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development 
1510-8 Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408 Fax: 503-842-1819 

www.co.tillamook.or.us 

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION 

Applicant □ (Check Box if Some os Property Owner) 

Narhe: Don Wallace 

Address: 1224 Alder Street 

City: Vernonia 

Email: don@klssurveylng.com 

Property Owner 
Name: Dick Wald 

Address: 36987 s. Stoney cliff Drive 

City: Tuscon 

Email: wald65@msn.com 

Location: 

Phone: 503-429-6115 

State: OR Zip: 97064 

Phone: 503-3_10-8654 

State: AZ Zip:85739 

Site Address: 19905 New Miami Road 
Map Number: 1N 10W 02 100 

Township Range 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Stamp 

□Approved □ Denied 
Received by: 

Receipt#: ; C 

Fees: \\ \)\) ; • 
Permit No: 

851-'21- -('Cf)':\ l:l-PLNG 

Section Tax Lot(s) 

Land Division Type: · . Iii Partition (Two or Three Lots, Type II) □Subdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Ill) 

D Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2) D Final Plat (Page 3) 

□ PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1}(8)) 

D For subdivisions, the proposed name. 
ii!! Date, north arrow, scale of drawing. 
iiiil Location of the development 

sufficient to development sufficient to 
define its location, boundaries, and a 
legal description of the site. 

iiiil Existing streets with names, right-of­
way, pavement widths, access points. 

□ Width, location and purpose of 
existing easements 

iiiil The location and present use of all 
structu.~es, and indication of any that 
will remain after platting. 

D Location and identity of all utilities on 
and abutting the site. If water mains 
and sewers are not on site, show 
distance to the nearest one and how 
they will be brought to standards 

□ Location of all existing subsurface 
sewerage systems, including 
drainfields and associated easements 

Land Division Permit Application 

General ln{ormation 
!!!I Parcel zoning and overlays 
iiiil Title Block } 

!!!I Clear identification of the drawing as 
"Preliminary Plat" and date of preparation 

!!!I Name and addresses of owner(s), 
developer, and engineer or surveyor 

Existing Conditions 

□ Fifteen (15) legible "to 
scale" hard copies 

□ One digital copy 

!!!I Ground elevations shown by D Other information: 
contour lines at 2-foot vertical 
interval. Such ground elevations 
shall be related to some established 
benchmark or other datum 
approved by the County Surveyor 

D The location and elevation of the 
closest benchmark(s) within or 
adjacent to the site 

iiiil Natural features such as drainage 
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer 
recharge areas, wetlands, marshes, 
beaches, dunes and tide flats 

iiiil For any plat that is 5 acres or larger, 
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps 

Rev. 9/11/15 Page 1 



D Proposed lots, streets, tracts, 
open space and park land (if any); 
location, names, right-of-way 
dimensions, approximate radius of 
street curves; and approximate 
finished street center line grades. 
All streets and tracts that are 
being held for private use and all 
reservations and restrictions 
relating to private tracts identified 

□ Location, width and purpose of all 
proposed easements 

□ PtoposJd deed restrictions, if any, 
in outline form 

~ Approximate dimensions, area 
calculation (in square feet), and 
identification numbers for all 

· proposed lots and tracts 

Proposed Development 
□ Proposed uses of the property, 

including all areas proposed to be 
dedicated as public right,of-way 
or reserved as open space 

□ On slopes exceedirig an average 
grade of 10%, as shown on a 
submitted topographic survey, the 
preliminary location of 
development on lots 
demonstrating that future 
development can meet minimum 
required setbacks and applicable 
engineering design standards 

□ Preliminary utility plans for sewer, 
water and storm drainage when 
these utilities are to be provided 

D The approximate location and 
identity of other utilities, including 
the locations of street lighting 
fixtures, as applicable 

D Evidence of compliance with 
applicable overlay zones, including 
but not limited to the Flood 
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone 

□ Evidence of contact with the 
applicable road authority for 
proposed new street connections 

Ii!! Certificates or letters from utility 
companies or districts stating that 
they are capable of providing 
service to the proposed 
development 

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions 
D Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot D Profiles of proposed drainage ways 
D Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous D In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be 

due to local geologic conditions submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of 
D Where the plat includes natural features subject to the the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's 

conditions or requirements contained in the County's Land Use Ordinance will be met 
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to D If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the 

' d\monstrate that those conditions and/or nature of cuts and fills, and information on the 
. ','fflUirements can be met character of the soil 

D Approximate center line profiles of streets, including D Proposed method of financing the construction of 
~Xtensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits common improvements such as street, drainage 
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed ways, sewer lines and water supply lines 
finished g_rades and the nature and extent of 
.constructiPn 

'-=La:.:.n:.:d:..:D:ci--vic::.si-=o--n-'P-=e'-'rm=it'-'A-"p'"p-"li.:c.ca:ctccio:.c.n;__ ____ R.c.ev-'.-'9'-1/1"-1"'/-'1-'-5------------~--



□ FINAL PLAT (LDC 090(1)) 

□ Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and 
railroads contiguous to the plat perimeter 

□ Description of the plat perimeter 
□ The names and signatures of all interest holders in 

the land being platted, and the surveyor 
□ Monuments of existing surveys identified, related 

to the plat by distances and bearings, and 
referenced to a document of record 

□ Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian 
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way 

□ Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines, 
and clearly identified as to their purpose 

□ Provisions for access to and maintenance of off­
right-of-way drainage 

□ Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and 
lengths 

□ Block numbers 
□ Lot numbers 
□ The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of 

each lot which is larger than one acre 
□ Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for 

any purpose, public or private, so as to be 
distinguishable from lots intended for sale 

Authorization 

Certificates: 

□ Title interest & consent □ Water 
□ Dedication for public use □ Public Works 
□ Engineering/Survey 

□ Additional Information: 

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be 

responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final 

review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk, 

except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land. 

The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other 

information submitted with this application. 

LI L_a_n_d_D_iv_i_si_on_P_er_m_i_t_A~p~pl_ic_a_ti_o_n ___ R_e_v_. 9~'/_1~1/~1_5 ____________ ____, __ 
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PRELIMINARY PARTITION PLAT 
IN THE NE 1/4 AND SW 1/4 OF SECTION 2 , 

TIN, Rl0W, W.M., 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 

FEBRUARY 3, 2023 
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A Customer-Owned Electric Utility 

November 28, 2022 

Dick Wald 

Tillamook 
People's Utility District 

Office: 503.842.2535 • Toll-free: 800.422.2535 • Fax: 503.842.4161 

36987 S. Stoney Cliff DR 
Tucson, AZ 85739 

RE: Work Order No. 171115 
Property Located at 19905 Mew Miami River RD, Tax Lot 100 

Dear Dick: 

Directors 
David L. Burt 
Valerie S. Folkema 
Harry E. Hewitt 
Douglas S. Olson 
Barbara A. Trout 

www.tpud.org 

Todd Simmons 
GENEPAL MANAGER 

This letter is to certify that the Tillamook People's Utility District will extend electrical 
service to the above referenced facility in accordance with PUD Policy 4-2 which is in effect 
at the time service is extended. 

Sincerely, 

TILLAMOOK PEOPLE'S UTILITY DISTRICT 

~~·~ 
~Kmanda-Hinkle-- --- - - · -

Engineering Field Representative 
503-815-8629 

AH~b 

Enclosure 

CC: Don Wallace 

P. 0. Box -133 • 11 ·rs Pacific Avenue • Tillamook, OR 97141-0433 
T1llarnool< People's Utility District is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 



Angela Rimoldi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

HENDRICKS Nikki M * WRD <Nikki.M.HENDRICKS@water.oregon.gov> 
Monday, February 6, 2023 5:05 PM 
Angela Rimoldi; Don Wallace 
The Walds 
RE: EXTERNAL: Fw: TILLAMOOK COUNTY: INCOMPLETE PARTITION APPLICATION FOR 
FILE #851-22-000419-PLNG / WALD 
Water Rights Handout.docx; TEMPLATE-war form.pdf 

The property can have a well drilled for up to three homes before needing water rights. At the time of building permits 
the well will need to be installed for the verification form to be signed. No well needs to be placed during the 
partitioning approval. 

Cheers, 

District 1 Watermaster 
4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400 
Tillamook, OR 97141 
Office: 503-815-1967 
Cell: 503-457-8989 
Nikki.M.Hendricks@water.oregon.gov 

"When the well is dry, we know the worth of water."-Benjamin Franklin 

From: Angela Rimoldi <arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us> 
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 9:50 AM 
To: Don Wallace <don@klssurveying.com> 
Cc: The Walds <wald65@msn.com> 
Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: Fw: TILLAMOOK COUNTY: INCOMPLETE PARTITION APPLICATION FOR FILE #851-22-000419-
PLNG / WALD 

Hello Don, 

Thank you for sending this over and providing an update on your movements with the Water Verification Letter sti ll 
pending. As far as 1 well servicing both proposed Parcels, so long as that use and ability is verified with the Oregon 
Water Resources Department, Nikki Hendrix, there is no concern on our end with that direction. Please note, an 
easement will be required on proposed Parcel 2 allowing access for proposed Parcel 1. The easement requirement will 
be placed as a Condition of Approval on the Staff Report. 

Mr. Wald did sign and return the Incomplete Application Response Form (180-day letter) and the 150-day waiver. This 
acknowledgment allows an extension of time for the application request to be deemed complete, therefore, 180-days 
from application submittal (December 2, 2022) provides the applicant and/or owner until May 31, 2023 (180 days), to 
provide the required item(s) to deem the application complete. So long as the application has been deemed complete, 
within that timeframe, staff may proceed with rendering a decision. 

1 



Should the application not be deemed complete within the 180-days the application will be void. Should you feel this 
extension of time is not adequate with your time line to complete the well drilling and obtaining the Water Verification 
from Nikki, the ability to withdraw the application at any time is within you, or Mr. Walds discretion. 

Best Regards, 

Angela Rimoldi I Permit Technician: Onsite and Planning 
TILLAMOOK COUNTY I Department of Community Development 

1510-B Third Street 

Tillamook, OR 97141 

Phone (503) 842-3408 

arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us 

This e-mail is a public record of Tillamook County and is subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule and may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon 
Public Records Law. This e-mail, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. 
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please send a reply e-mail to let the sender know of the 
error and destroy all copies of the original message. 

The Deportment is excited to announce that we ore OPEN to the public by appointment. To review the list of services provided and to schedule on appointment with 
us, please visit https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/qov/ComDev/ to access the appointment scheduler portal. 

From: Don Wallace <don@klssurveying.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 3, 2023 9:50 AM 
To: Angela Rimoldi <arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us> 
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Fw: TILLAMOOK COUNTY: INCOMPLETE PARTITION APPLICATION FOR FILE #851-22-000419-
PLNG / WALD 

Angela, 
We met with Nikki Hendricks to check out the spring. She cannot certify it as their water source so Mr. Wald is going to 
need to drill a well. 
He is going to change the layout of the partition and make 2 parcels, one on each side of New Miami River Road ., see 
attached preliminary plat. 
He plans on drilling a well near the house on parcel 2 to service both parcels. He wants to make sure there are no issues 
with servicing parcel 1 across New Miami River Road with the well he will drill on parcel 2. 

Also, it is going to take a while to get the well drilled, do we need to sign the waiver to hold the application so we can get 
the well drilled? 

Thanks, 

Don Wallace, PLS 
KLS Surveying Inc. 
1224 Alder Street 
Vernonia, OR 97064 
503-429-6115 
Don@klssurveying.com 

2 



Tillamook County, Oregon 2022-006156 
10/03/2022 10:27:25 AM 
DEED-DWARR 

RECEIVED 

JAN ;i 3 7023 •m11 iii~W111 lllm i~I if 1~111111111111111111111 
00230247202200061560040045 

I BY: 
•• • •• • • • • ' • • ~ ••• t •••• •• •• • • • •• 

I hereby certify that the within 
instrument was received for_ record and 
recorded in the County of Tillamook, 

GRANTOR: 
RICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. 
WALD 
36987 S Stoney Cliff Dr 
Saddlebrook, AZ 85739 

GRANTEES: 
RICHARD FORREST WALD and 
ROBERTA GAIL WALD, Co-Trustees of the 
WALD TRUST, undei: Agreement dated May 
18,2018 
36987 S Stoney Cliff Dr 
Saddlebrook, AZ 85739 

State of Oreoon. 

Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
RICHARD FORREST WALD and 
ROBERTA GAIL WALD, Co-Trustees of the 
WALD TRUST, under Agreement dated May 
18, 2018 
36987 S Stoney Cliff Dr 
Saddlebrook, AZ 85739 

UNITL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED 
MAIL ALL FUTURE PROPERTY TAX 
STATEMENTS TO: 
No Change 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

RICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. WALD, husband and wife, Grantors convey and 
warrant to RICHARD FORREST WALD and ROBERTA GAIL WALD, Co-Trustees of the 
WALD TRUST, under Agreement dated May 18, 2018, all of the Gr~ntors' interest in the 
following described real property, free of encumbrances except those of record and as specifically 
set forth herein, situated in Tillamook County, Oregon, and legally described as follows: 

See "Exhibit A" attached. 

Tax Lot 1N10020000100 

The true and actual consideration for this transfer stated in terms of dollars is zero ($0). 
This is a conveyance by Grantors to their trust. 

The liability and obligations of the Grantor(s) to Grantees and Grantee's(s') heirs and 
assigns under the warranties and covenants contained herein or provided by law shall be limited 
to the extent of coverage that would be available to Grantors under a standard policy of title 
insurance. The limitations contained herein expressly do not relieve Grantors of any liability or 
obligations under this instrument, but merely define the scope, nature and amount of such liability 
or obligations. 
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BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE 
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO II, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, 
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS 
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PR,OPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN 
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULA TIO NS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING 
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH 
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF 
LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 
92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY 
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND 
TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, 
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, 
OREGON LAWS 2010. 

DATED: 0-'3() -']...'].__ 

STATE OF OREGON ) 

Cmmty of C lllrYiQffiQS ~ ss. . . J 
202 

The foregoing instrur:iJ.ent was acknowledged before me onS~h, n3D , by 2 
RICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. WALD. . 

• 

OFFICIAi.STAMP 
CAROLINEHEATtmlJUROI 

NOTARY PUIIJC.()REOON 
COMMleSIONH0.1021000 

MYCOMI IISSIOlt EX'111ESJN«INIY14,_ 
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Parcel 1 

EXHIBIT A 

Westerl}'. Tract 

That portion of the following described tract lying West of the centerline of the 
Miami River. 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the·No.rtheast 
one-quarter of Section 2, in Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette 
Meridian. and running thence North 15.50 Chains; thence· West 20 Chains; thence 
South to the County Road as same is now located and established over and across said 
Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter; thence in a Southeasterly direction 
along the County Road to the South line of the Northeast one-quarter; thence East to 
the Point of beginning. 

Parcel 2 

That portion of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter' of Section 
2, Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamoo.k County, 
Oregon lying West of the New Miami River County Road. 

EXPTING THEREFROM. Beginning at the Northeast corner of that tra·ct of land 
Conveyed to James W. Rogers and Joan E. Rogers in -Book 252, Page 766, Tillamook 
County Deed Records, being a point on the Westerly right of way line of the New Miami 
River County Road opposite centerline station 84+80.44, said point bein·g North 1529.12 
feet and West 751.37 feet from the Southeast corner of the Northeast one-quarter of 
the Southeast one-quarter of said Section 2; Thence South 60'00'00" West along the 
North line of said Rogers tract 600 feet more or less to the centerline of the Miami River; 
thence Southerly along said cente.rline to the South line of the North ea.st one-quarter of 
the Southeast one-quarter oi said Section ·2; thence North 89'48'19" East along said 
South line 840 feet more or less to the West right of way line of the New Miami River 
County Road; thence Northerly along said We.st right cir way iine to the point of 
~ginning. · · • 
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Easterly Tract 

Parcel 1 

That portion of the following described tract lying East of the centerline of the 
Miami River. 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast 
one-quarter of Section 2, in Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette 
Meridian, and running thence North 15.50 Chains; thence West 20 Chains; thence 
South to the County Road as same is now located and established over and across said 
Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter; thence in a Southeasterly direction 
along the County Road to the South line of the Northeast one-quarter; thence East to 
the Point of beginning. · 

Parcel 2 · 

The South one-half of the Southeast one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter 
and the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 2, Township 1 
North, Range 1 O West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. 

EXPTING THEREFROM Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Northeast one­
quarter of said Section 2; thence North 01 °48'31" East along the East line of the 
Northeast one-quarter of said Section 2,104.77 feet; th·ence South 46"22'30" West 
361.11 feet more or less to the Easterly right of way line of the New Miami River County 
Road; thence Southeasterly along said Easterly right of way line 488 feet more or less 
to the East line of.said Section 2; thence North 1 "02'37" West along the East line of said 
Section 2, 620.88 feet mors or less to the point of beginning. 

· ALSO EXCEPTING Beginning at a point on the Westerly right of way line of the New 
Miami River County Road opposite centerline station 84+80.44, saJd point being North 
1529.12 feet and West 751.37 feet from the Southeast corner of the Northeast one-

. quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 2; thence South 46°02'37" East along 
said Westerly right of way line 170.00 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
86+50.44; thence South 46°02'37" East 99.38 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
87+50; thence South 23°41 '20" East 53.56 feet to a point opposite Ct'lnterline station 
88+00; thence South 44 °30'40" East 60.44 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
88+59.50; thence South 60°00'00" West 615 feet more or less to the centerline of the 
Miami River; the_nce Northwes_terly along said centerline of said river 390 feet more or 

less to a ·point which bears South 60°00'00' West from the·point of beginning; thence 
North 60"QO'OO" Ea,;t 600 feet more or less to the point of be•ginning. 
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If' : 

~ER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
amela E. Yee 
8525 SW Vincent St 
.loha, OR 97078 

,END TAX STATEMENTS TO: 
'.ichard and Roberta Wald 
6987 S Stoney Cliff Dr 
;addlebrook, AZ 85739 

RECEIVED 

JAN O 3 2023 

BY· ............................. '. 
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT 

DEED 

Tillamook County, Oregon 2022-005465 
0813012022 08:37:04 AM 
DEED-LLADJ 
S25 00 511.00 561 00 S10.00 · Tota l =S 107 00 

IIIIIII IIIII II II IIIIIII I I IIII II Ill 111111111111111 
00229296202200054650050059 

I hereby certify that the within 
instrument was received for record and 
recorded in the County of Tillamook, 
State of Oreoon. 

Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk 

~ICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. WALD as Grantors and Grantees l 
ire the Owners of certain real property in Tillamook County, Oregon 
lescribed as set forth on Exhibit A being Tax Lot 100 of Section 2 _ 
rownship 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian and referred .__ ______________ __. 

o herein as Tax Lot 1N10020000100. Whereas, Tax Lot 1N10020000100 
s a lot consisting of two tracts with a historical boundary which creates two tracts of land that are legal lots of record as 
,erified by Land Use Verification, 85-21-000105-PLNG; Lot Record: each lot being legally described as follows in 
fillamook County Deed Book of Records and Official Record of Descriptions of Real Properties: 

1. Book 109, Page 484 Tract 1, Book 132 Page 134 and Book 226, Page 44 Parcel 1. 
2. Book 109, Page 484 Tract 2, Book 132 Page 134 and Book 226, Page 44 Parcel 2, NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4, 

Remainder. 
3. Official Record of Descriptions of Real Properties Code No. 56-8. 

Less that portion conveyed by statutory Warranty Deed dated July 18, 2018, recorded August 9, 2018, in 
Tillamook County Deed Records Documents #2018-004696; and 

Less that portion conveyed by a Contract of Sale dated September 1, 1977, recorded September 16, 
1977, in Tillamook County Deed Records at Book 252, Page 766; and 

Less that portion conveyed by a Contract - Real Estate dated May 1, 1977, recorded May 5, 1977, in 
Tillamook County Deed Records at Book 250, Page 370; and 

Less that portion conveyed by Statutory Warranty Deed dated September 18, 2018, recorded August 9, 
2018, in Tillamook County Deed Records Document #2018-004699; and 

Less that portion conveyed by Contract-Real Estate dated December 5, 1985, recorded December 9, 
1985, Tillamook County deed Records at Book 301 , Page 573. 

Less that portion conveyed by Warranty Deed dated June 16, 1980, and recorded June 16, 1980, 
Tillamook County deed Records at Book 269, Page 966. 

The two tracts of land are referred to as the Westerly Tract and the Easterly Tract. The Westerly Tract lies west of the 
historical boundary line and is improved with a single-family dwelling and accessory structures. The Easterly Tract lies 
east of the historical boundary line and contains no structures. The adjustment of the historic boundary line will result in 
the location of the structures being located on the Easterly Tract and no longer on the Westerly Tract. Grantors and 
Grantees desire to adjust the common historic boundary line on Tax Lot 1N10020000100 to conform to that certain 
Property Lot Line Adjustment Review, Tillamook County Case File No. 85-22-0000784-PLNG; WALD. 

Therefore, RICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. WALD , GRANTORS, convey a certain portion of the Easterly Tract to 
the Westerly Tract, resulting in the Westerly Tract now described in the attached Exhibit A Westerly Tract, and the 
resulting Easterly Tract now described in the attached Exhibit B Easterly Tract. 

The said conveyances herein being made to relocate the historic boundary line in Tax Lot 1N10020000100, and 
maintaining two parcels which are now legally described as set forth in Exhibit A Westerly Tract and Exhibit B Easterly 
Tract and does not create any new parcels. 

PURPOSE: This conveyance is made solely to relocate the common boundary line between the adjoining tracts. This 
conveyance is made solely as an adjustment of the historic boundary line located on Tax Lot 1N10020000100 such that 
the Westerly Tract shall contain 25.84 acres more or less, and Easterly Tract shall contain 19.22 acres more or less and 
does not create any new parcels. This deed is given in satisfaction of a condition of approval received from Tillamook 
County per File No. 85-22-0000784-PLNG; WALD. This boundary line adjustment deed is subject to the provisions of 
ORS 92.190. 



tual consideration for this conveyance is pursuant to the above-referenced Lot Line Adjustment and given for the 
fit of Tillamook County. 

EFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD 
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 and 195.305 to 195.336 AND 
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS 
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR 
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK 
WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND 
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, 
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL. TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS 
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS 
OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND 
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009,.AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

Date 
(/r,_Q/J C,f.~ RERTA G. WALD½ 

l'(.. "!f/14VMO~ 
STATE OF OREGON, County oflA'a~lii11gloi;.) ss. 

Personally appeared the above named RICHARD F. WALD and ROBERTA G. WALD and acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. 

Before me this ~Oday of_~~-'l-"'><A..,.._..,,1---'----~• 2022. 

MYCOMt.l 

OFRCIAL STAMP 
DEIIORAH CARR 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION N0.1017930 

EXPIRES OCTOBER 14, 3025 

spam\wald prop line adj deed.wpc 



Parcel 1 

I<LS Surveying Inc. 
1224 Alder Street 
Vernonia, OR 97064 

Exhibit A 
Westerly Tract 

Phone: (503) 429-6115 
Fax: (866) 297-1402 
Email: don@klssurveying.com 

That portion of the following described tract lying West of the centerline of the 
Miami River. 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southwest one-quarter.of the Northeast 
one-quarter of Section 2, in Township 1 North, Range 1 O West of the Willamette 
Meridian, and running thence North 15.50 Chains; thence West 20 Chains; thence 

. s:out+do~~--i'd'as!Stlmeiis newfoea~d ,arid:estaeliShed over and across said 
Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter; thence in a Southeasterly direction 
along the County Road to the South line of the Northeast one-quarter; thence East to 
the Point of beginning. 

Parcel 2 

That portion of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 
2, Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, 
Oregon lying West of the New Miami River County Road. 

EXPTING THEREFROM Beginning at the Northeast corner of that tract of land 
Conveyed to James W. Rogers and Joan E. Rogers in Book 252, Page 766, Tillamook 
County Deed Records, being a point on the Westerly right of way line of the New Miami 
River County Road opposite centerline station 84+80.44, said point being North 1529.12 

· feet and West 751.37 feet from the Southeast corner of the Northeast one-quarter of 
the Southeast one-quarter of said Section 2; Thence South 60°00'00" West along the 
North line of said Rogers tract 600 feet more or less to the centerline of the Miami River; 
thence Southerly along said centerline to the South line of the Northeast one-quarter of 
the Southeast one-quarter of said Section 2; thence North 89°48'19" East along said 
South line 840 feet more or less to the West right of way line of the New Miami River 
County Road; thence Northerly along said West right or way line to the point of 
beginning. 

This is a property line adjustment between tracts of land conveyed to Richard F. Wald 
and Roberta G. Wald, in Deed recorded as Book 226, Page 44, Tillamook County Deed 
Records. No new parcel is being created. REGISTERED 

Printed 7/19/202211:30:00 AM L:\2020\20-317\Documents\PLA\20-317 PLA legals,docx 

PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR 

ORE ON 
JANUARY 19, 1993 

DONALD q~f-LACE, JR 

RENEWS 6/30/24 



Parcel 1 

I<LS Surveying Inc. 
1224 Alder Street 
Vernonia, OR 97064 

Exhibit B 
Easterly Tract 

Phone: (503) 429-6115 
Fax: (866) 297-1402 
Email: don@klssurveying.com 

That portion of the following described tract lying East of the centerline of the 
Miami River. 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast 
one-quarter of Section 2, in Township 1 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette 
Meridian, and running thence North 15.50 Chains; thence West 20 Chains; thence 
South to the County Road as same is now located and established over and across said 
Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter; thence in a Southeasterly direction 
along the County Road to the South line of the Northeast one-quarter; thence East to 
the Point of beginning. 

Parcel 2 

The South one-half of the Southeast one-quarter of the Northeast one-quarter 
and the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 2, Township 1 
North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. 

EXPTING THEREFROM Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Northeast one­
quarter of said Section 2; thence North 01 °48'31" East along the East line of the 
Northeast one-quarter of said Section 2,104.77 feet; thence South 46°22'30" West 
361.11 feet more or less to the Easterly right of way line of the New Miami River County 
Road; thence Southeasterly along said Easterly right of way line 488 feet more or less 
to the East line of said Section 2; thence North 1 °02'37" West along the East line of said 
Section 2, 620.88 feet more or less to the point of beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPTING Beginning at a point on the Westerly right of way line of the New 
Miami River County Road opposite centerline station 84+80.44, said point being North 
1529.12 feet and West 751.37 feet from the Southeast corner of the Northeast one­
quarter of the Southeast one-quarter of Section 2; thence South 46°02'37" East along 
said Westerly right of way line 170.00 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
86+50.44; thence South 46°02'37" East 99.38 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
87+50; thence South 23°41 '20" East 53.56 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
88+00; thence South 44 °30'40" East 60.44 feet to a point opposite centerline station 
88+59.50; thence South 60°00'00" West 615 feet more or less to the centerline of the 
Miami River; thence Northwesterly along said centerline of said river 390 feet more or 

Printed 7/1912022 11 :30:00 AM L:\2020\20-317\Documents\PLA\2D-317 PLA legals.docx Page 2 of 3 
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I<LS Surveying Inc. 
1224 Alder Street 
Vernonia, OR 97064 

Phone: (503) 429-6115 
Fax: (866) 297-1402 
Email: don@klssmveying.com 

less to a point which bears South 60°00'00" West from the point of beginning; thence 
North 60°00'00" East 600 feet more or less to the point of beginning. 

This is a property line adjustment between tracts of land conveyed to Richard F. Wald 
and Roberta G. Wald, in Deed recorded as Book 226, Page 44, Tillamook County Deed 
Records. No new parcel is being created. 

Drint .. n 7/191202211:30:00 AM 

REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL 

LAND SURVEYOR 

0 N 
JANUARY 19, 1993 

DONALD D
2

fo'fLLACE, JR 

RENEWS ·6/30/24 

-
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Enclosed: Incomplete Application Response Form and 150 Day Waiver 

Date: December 29, 2022 

RE: Incomplete application for Partition Application #851-22-000419-PLNG 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete. 

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application, as identified in the 
attached correspondence. 

Tillamook County Department of Community Development 
Attn: Angela Rimoldi - Planning Technician 
1510 B Third Street 
Tillamook, OR 97141 

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally 
submitted (December 2, 2022) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your 
application will be deemed void. The .case file regarding the application will then be closed. 

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the 
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the 
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate 
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

I intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of 
Community Development. 

[ ] I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of 
Community Development. 

/1 
/ 

,,!?_' ) eve/ k /J 
Signed and A-cimowledged (Applicant) 

/2 - ·3>v -- '2....1-
Date 



150-DAY WAIVER 

·E1v. 

:; 3 2023 

By my signature below, I confirm my agreement to hold the decision on my application(s) 
deemed to be complete, listed below, and hereby waive the 150-day decision requirement 
as specified under ORS 215.427. With the exception of mediation, the total of all 
extensions may not exceed 215 days after the date the application(s) were deemed 
complete. 

Application(s): #851-22-000419-PLNG / PARTITION 

AGREED TO BY: 

07;-c<L & 
AP~i-G-i<NT SIGNATURE < 

NAME (PLEASE PRINT) 

.. 


